technique was used because the housing units were homogeneous, ensuring each unit had an equal 

and independent chance of selection. 

The researcher administered and collected the questionnaire himself between September and October 

2020. The data were analysed using SPSS version 23. A total of one hundred and seventy-eight (178) 

questionnaires were administered to the two sets of respondents, that is, the occupants of public and 

private housing estates. In the public housing estate, eighty-six (86) questionnaires were administered 

to respondents, of which seventy-one (71) were returned and used for analysis, representing 82.5% of